
Test Laboratory: UnionTrust     Date/Time: 2021/1/20 

GSM850_GSM_Right Cheek_128

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.9 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ

= 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.288 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.28 V/m; Power Drift = 0.021 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.327 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.261 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.198 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.284 mW/g

0 dB = 0.284mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust           Date/Time: 2021/1/21

GSM1900_GSM_Left Cheek_810

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.47 mho/m; εr = 41.5; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.361 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.88 V/m; Power Drift = 0.041 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.456 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.291 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.181 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.341 mW/g

0 dB = 0.341mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/21

WCCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Left Cheek_9262

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2018/5/11
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.190 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.51 V/m; Power Drift = 0.030 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.250 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.159 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.100 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.187 mW/g

0 dB = 0.187mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/20

WCCDMA V_RMC12.2K_Right Cheek_4233

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.921 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.321 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.01 V/m; Power Drift = -0.041 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.356 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.275 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.206 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g

0 dB = 0.306mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust     Date/Time: 2021/1/23

2.4G WLAN_802.11b_Left Cheek_Ch11

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: Wlan 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (81x111x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.20 mW/g

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.075 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.97 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.900 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.420 mW/gMaximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.19 
mW/g

0 dB = 1.19mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust     Date/Time: 2021/1/20

GSM850_GPRS11_Rear Face_10mm_251

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GPRS 850-3solt; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.77
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.923 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

251/Area Scan (71x131x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.589 mW/g

251/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.024 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.734 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.417 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.264 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.493 mW/g

0 dB = 0.493mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust     Date/Time: 2021/1/21

GSM1900_GPRS11_Rear Face_10mm_512

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GPRS1900-3slots; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.77
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.21 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.067 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.64 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.917 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.524 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.11 mW/g

0 dB = 1.11mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/21

WCCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Rear Face_10mm_9262

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.882 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.105 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.23 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.682 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.389 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.822 mW/g

0 dB = 0.822mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/20

WCCDMA V_RMC12.2K_Rear Face_10mm_4233

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.921 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.395 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.463 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.356 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.269 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.393 mW/g

0 dB = 0.393mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/23

2.4G WLAN_802.11b_Rear Face_10mm_Ch11

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: Wlan 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2018/5/11
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (91x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.447 mW/g

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.37 V/m; Power Drift = 0.012 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.798 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.307 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.143 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.417 mW/g

0 dB = 0.417mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust     Date/Time: 2021/1/20

GSM850_GPRS11_Rear Face_10mm_251

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GPRS 850-3solt; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.77
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.923 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

251/Area Scan (71x131x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.589 mW/g

251/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.024 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.734 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.417 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.264 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.493 mW/g

0 dB = 0.493mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/21

GSM1900_GPRS11_Bottom Side_10mm_512

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: GPRS1900-3slots; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.77
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.38 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 27.8 V/m; Power Drift = 0.096 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.85 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.09 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.592 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.35 mW/g

0 dB = 1.35mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust           Date/Time: 2021/1/21

WCCDMA II_RMC12.2K_Bottom Side_10mm_9262

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band II; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(5.1, 5.1, 5.1); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 2; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP-1376
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.35 mW/g

9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 28.9 V/m; Power Drift = 0.116 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.79 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.557 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.27 mW/g

0 dB = 1.27mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/20

WCCDMA V_RMC12.2K_Rear Face_10mm_4233

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: WCDMA Band V; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H835 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.921 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(6.13, 6.13, 6.13); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2020/5/6
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.395 mW/g

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.463 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.356 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.269 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.393 mW/g

0 dB = 0.393mW/g



Test Laboratory: UnionTrust   Date/Time: 2021/1/23

2.4G WLAN_802.11b_Rear Face_10mm_Ch11

DUT: EUT 

Communication System: Wlan 802.11b; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: H2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000

kg/m3

DASY4 Configuration:
- Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3090; ConvF(4.61, 4.61, 4.61); Calibrated: 2020/5/9
- Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn662; Calibrated: 2018/5/11
- Phantom: SAM 1; Type: QD 000 P40 CB; Serial: TP/1378
- Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186

Area Scan (91x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.447 mW/g

Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.37 V/m; Power Drift = 0.012 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.798 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.307 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.143 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.417 mW/g

0 dB = 0.417mW/g
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